
Summons and 
Agenda 

 
 

Town Hall 
 Royal Tunbridge Wells 

 
Tuesday, 28 March 2023 

 
 

 
To the Members of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council  
 
I request your attendance at a meeting of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council to be held at 
the Council Chamber, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent TN1 1RS, on Wednesday, 5 April 2023, 
at 6.30 pm, when the following business is proposed to be transacted. 
 

1   Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2   Minutes of the meeting dated 01 March 2023 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 01 March 2023 
as a correct record. The only issue relating to the minutes that 
can be discussed is their accuracy. 

(Pages 4 - 21) 

3   Declarations of Interest 
To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on 
the agenda. For any advice on declarations of interest; please 
contact the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 

 

4   Announcements 
To receive announcements from the Mayor, the Leader of the 
Council, members of the Cabinet and the Chief Executive. 

 

5   Questions from members of the public 
To receive any questions from members of the public, of which 
due notice has been given in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 8, to be submitted and answered. 

 

6   Questions from members of the Council 
To receive any questions from members of the Council, of 
which due notice has been given in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 10, to be submitted and answered. 

 

7   Appointment of the Deputy Mayor 
To consider and, if thought fit, to approve the recommendations 
set out in the associated report 

(Pages 22 - 25) 

8   Community Safety Report 2023/24 
To consider and, if thought fit, to approve the recommendations 
set out in the associated report 

(Pages 26 - 94) 

9   Procurement Process and Policy Updates 
To consider and, if thought fit, to approve the recommendations 
set out in the associated report 

(Pages 95 - 132) 

10   Urgent Business  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 
 
 

To consider any other items which the Mayor decides are 
urgent, for the reasons to be stated, in accordance with Section 
100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

11   Common Seal of the Council 
To authorise the Common Seal of the Council to be affixed to 
any contract, minute, notice or other document arising out of 
the minutes, or pursuant to any delegation, authority or power 
conferred by the Council. 

 

12   Date of next meeting 
To note that the date of the next meeting is 5 July 2023. 

 

 
 

William Benson 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 
Democratic Services Team Town Hall  

ROYAL TUNBRIDGE WELLS 
Tel:      (01892) 554413 Kent   TN1 1RS 
Email:  Committee@TunbridgeWells.gov.uk  
 

 

Watch Live 
 

Watch this meeting online, live via the Council’s website. 
Archived recordings of previous meetings are also available. 
 

Visit   www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/webcasts  

 

 

Go Paperless 
 

Easily download, annotate and keep all committee paperwork on 
your mobile device using the mod.gov app – all for free!. 
 

Visit   www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp  

 

Attending meetings 
 
Meetings are held in the town hall and are webcast live online. 
 
Members of the public may attend to watch/listen in person or online live via our website. A 
recording of the meeting will also be available shortly after the end of the meeting. 
 
All meetings and agenda are open to the public except where confidential information is 
being discussed. The agenda of the meeting will identify whether any meeting or part of the 
meeting is not open to the public and explain why. 
 
Seating for the public will be allocated on a first-come-first-serve basis and cannot be 
guaranteed. 
 

Speaking at Meetings 
 
Members of the public are encouraged to participate and those wishing to comment on an 
agenda item will need to register with Democratic Services in advance. 
 

Page 2

http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp
http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp


 
 
 
 
Registration opens when the agenda is published and closes at 4pm on the last working day 
before the meeting. 
 
There may be up to 4 speakers per agenda item and speakers have up to 3 minutes each. 
 
Places are allocated on a first-come-first-served basis except that if there are several 
speakers from the same group they may be asked to nominate someone to represent their 
collective view. 
 
Once registered, speakers will need to attend the meeting in person. Comments should be in 
the form of a statement giving your opinion on the matter. Members of the committee may 
not answer questions or get into a debate with you. 
 
Registrations may be sent by email to committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk at any time during 
the registration period. 
 
Full details are available on our website www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/meetings 
or from Democratic Services at committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk or call 01892 554413. 
 

If you require this information in another format 
please contact us, call 01892 526121 or email 

committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk  

 

Page 3

mailto:committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk
http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk
mailto:committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk


1 

 
 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council, duly convened and held at the 
Council Chamber, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent TN1 1RS, at 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 1 March 

2023 
 

PRESENT:  
 

The Mayor Councillor Godfrey Bland (Chair) 
Councillors Allen, Atkins, Atwood, Bailey, Barrass, Barrington-King, Brice, Britcher-

Allan, Chapelard, Dawlings, Ellis, Everitt, Fairweather, Fitzsimmons, Funnell, Goodship, 
Hall, Dr Hall, Hayward, Hickey, Hill, Holden, Knight, Le Page, Lidstone, March, McMillan, 
Moon, Morton, Ms Palmer, Patterson (Vice-Chair), Poile, Pope, Pound, Rands, Roberts, 

Rogers, Rutland, Sankey, Wakeman, Warne, White, Willis and Wormington 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:   
 
IN MEMORIAM TO BOB BACKHOUSE 
 
FC17/22 
 

The Council observed a minute silence following the death of former 
Councillor Bob Backhouse.  Bob served as a Councillor for Sherwood from 
2010 until May 2022. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
FC18/22 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors: Johnson, Lewis, and Neville. 
 

MINUTES OF THE 1ST EXTRAORDINARY MEETING DATED 14 DECEMBER 2022 
 
FC19/22 
 

No amendments were proposed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the first extraordinary meeting dated 14 
December 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

MINUTES OF THE 2ND EXTRAORDINARY MEETING DATED 14 DECEMBER 2022 
 
FC20/22 
 

Councillor Christopher Hall has asked for the following amendment: 
 
 RESOLVED – 

1. That FC52/22 be amended to say 64% respondents 
which replaces the statement 64% electorates. 

2. And the statement £200k savings over 4 year 
period on all out election be added to the minutes 

3. That, subject to the above amendment, the minutes 
of the meeting dated 14 December 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING DATED 14 DECEMBER 2022 
 
FC21/22 
 

No amendments were proposed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the ordinary meeting dated 14 December 
2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



2 

 
 

FC22/22 
 

No declarations of pecuniary or significant other interest were made.   
 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
FC23/22 
 

The Leader of the Council announced: 

• Councillor Pope would be nominated for Deputy Mayor in 2023/24 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Rural Communities: Councillor Warne 

• Reminded all that a £100k fund has been created in response to the 
cost-of-living crisis, charities and similar organisations were invited to 
apply for funding. 

• To date the following grants have issued as of: (31 January 2023) 
o Charlies Angels Kitchen - £15,000 
o Nourish - £20,000 
o Number One Community Trust - £15,000 
o Tunbridge We
[...]
o 
work towards a transition to net zero within local government. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



3 

 
 

• Membership of the UK 100 would not only publicly reaffirm our 
Council's commitment to reducing carbon emissions and pollution, 
but also allow us to build upon a wealth of experience and 
expertise of other existing members of the UK 100. 

• Councillor Chapelard, and I met representatives from the UK 100 
and we hope to have our request for membership of this sector 
accepted and an announcement to be made next week. 

 
Announcement by the Chief Executive: 

• Confirmed that Dr Philip Whitbourn has accepted his Freedom of 
the Borough Award 

• A Civic Ceremony will be held middle of April, more details to 
follow. 

 
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
FC24/22 
 

The Mayor advised that four questions from members of the public had been 
received under Council Procedure Rule 8. 
 
1. Question from Robert Banks 
 
“The Household Recycling and Waste Collection Service provider (Urbaser) 
has asked this Council to contribute a maximum of £150,00 towards the early 
lease termination costs associated with a number of the existing fleet, in order 
to lease circa forty-four vehicles new vehicles on an 8-year lease which will 
extend beyond the end of the existing service contract.  If this proposal is 
accepted, what will the Council's additional annual financial liability be for the 
initial 4 years, the subsequent 4 years after the existing contract has expired 
and the estimated cost of converting the vehicles to use biofuel rather than 
diesel” 
 
Answer from Councillor Everitt 
 
This one-off payment, will allow for the re-rounding and re-fleeting which will 

enable a more efficient use of resources to meet the changing demands on 

the service, reducing travel distances, carbon emissions and vehicle down 

time and improving the stability of the service. I know members in this room 

will greet that news favourably and our residents equally, given that th
[...]
itted to this decision has gone through various meetings that place this 

squarely within the public realm. But in a further positive step we will be 

publishing a VEAT (Voluntary Ex-Ante Transparency Notice) notice, or a form 

of procurement notice that will, given how small the market in waste collection 

is, inevitably inform other providers of the details of this proposal.  

Given that we are in an agreed existing contact and the nature of local 

government procurement it would not be best practise to approach other 

service providers asking them if they can provide our service. 

 
Supplementary from Robert Banks 
 
You have not approached the councils at the moment because of your 
negotiations have I got that correct? 
 
Supplementary response from Councillor Everitt 
 
In terms of approaching other councils, we have certainly approached 
Tonbridge and Malling who are our partners, but in terms of a formal 
approach to other councils to discuss this proposal, that's not been part of the 
process, 
thank you. 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



7 

 
 

FC25/22 
 

The Mayor advised that there were three questions from members of the 
Council had been received under Council Procedure Rule 10. 
 
1. Question from Councillor McMillan 
 
Please can an explanation be given that a Local Plan that was four years in 
the making, agreed and permitted the traffic consultant SWACO to submit 
approximately 40 documents relating to traffic mitigation at Kipping’s Cross to 
the Inspector during his review without any opportunity for residents and 
parish councils to review or comment?  Is it because the recommendation of 
narrowing the B2160 to mitigate all the extra traffic from building large estates 
in Paddock Wood, Horsmonden and Matfield is so clearly flawed that it would 
mean the local plan has to and should be properly reviewed?” 
 
Answer from Councillor pound 
 
The Local Plan is a project that has been in production for
[...]
sidered 
having regard to relevant material planning considerations, including the 
highways impact from a scheme. 
This is how officers make recommendations to the Planning Committee of 
which I have over, which I have no influence, and they will continue to do so. 
 
Supplementary Question from Councillor McMillan 
 
As we've seen with the recently from the Local Plan that the Right Now 
developers are seeing that the local plan is in some sort of. trouble, I believe, 
trouble, and they're starting to independently put through their new 
applications without waiting for the local plan. Given that Greg Clark has 
asked national highways to undertake no 
further work, to implement the this proposal and has written to the Planning 
Inspector asking him to 
disregard this risk but does risk up this regard, the proposed from Tunbridge 
Wells Borough Council, which 
has avoided democratic scrutiny, he's also written to the secretary of state to 
ask him to disregard any 
recommendation from the inspector if it continues to rely on this proposal 
from Tunbridge Wells Borough 
Council. I struggle to understand how we as a council cannot restart to review 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2



11 

 
 

in a more dynamic, more dynamic way the local plan, taking into account 
these issues around traffic 
 
Supplementary answer from Councillor Pound 
 
I'm unsure that there was a question, and I certainly am not in a position to 
respond on behalf of all local MP, Greg Clark. thank you. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL'S PLAN 
 
FC26/22 
 

Councillor Chapelard moved, and Councillor Warne seconded, the 
recommendation set out in the associated report. 
 
Councillor Chapelard advised: 

• The Plan will carry the administration into 2022/24 

• The plan makes clear the administrations priorities – Focus on 
Five 

• Advised the name of the plan has been changed to reflect input 
from Councillors and will now be known as The Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Council’s Plan. 

• C
[...]
erts, White (12) 
 
Members who abstained from voting: Councillor Bailey (1) 
 
Councillor Holden requested a recorded vote: 
 

BUDGET 2023/24 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 
FC27/22 
 

The Mayor exercised his discretion under Council Procedures Rule 13.4.4 to 
allow leaders of each political party more than 10 minutes to speak. 
 
Councillor Hall moved, and Councillor Hayward seconded, the 
recommendations set out in the report. 
 
 
Mr Robert Banks had registered to speak, which included the following 
comments: 

• The draft Budget consultation was presented to the finance and 
governance CAB earlier this year, Mr Colyer gave a verbal 
summary of the result, there is no record in the minutes of any 
discussion relating to this consultation 

• The results were formally presented at subsequent Cabinet 
meeting, the three main areas where the responded wish to 
reduce the budget on 11 discretionary services 

• Band D council, Amelia Scott property and development and the 
Assembly Hall and reallocate the increased funding to recreational 
and climate change initiatives. Ranked the 3 most important not 
surprisingly was Rubbish, Recycling and Street Cleaning 

• Public should be used to inform the significant changes to the 
range of services that can be afforded 

 
 
Debate on the motion included the following comments: 

• Thanks were given to officers who had provided input into the 2023/24 
Budget report (Candlin, Colyer, Fineman) 

• Thanks, was also shown to Councillor Hickey for laying the 
groundwork which provided the starting point of the report. 

• 2023/24 Budget has been set during turbulent times. 

• Income and expenditure are no longer safe and predictable, and new 
ways of managing finances must be called upon. 

• The war in Ukraine, and the immediate impact on energy costs, 
rampant inflation of over 10%, labour market shortage and erratic and 

Page 15

Agenda Item 2



13 

 
 

unpredictable revenue support from central government hav
[...]
f 100 per cent Council Tax premium on properties that 

have been empty for at least 1 year (currently 2 years) from 1 April 

2024, should the Levelling-Up and Regeneration Bill receive Royal 

accent. 

 
COUNCIL TAX 2023/24 
 
FC28/22 
 

Councillor Hall moved, and Councillor Chapelard seconded, the 
recommendations set out in the report. 
 
The report was taken as read. 
 
The Mayor took a recorded vote on the motion in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 15.7. 
 
 
Members who voted for the Motion: Councillors Allen, Attwood, Atkins 
,Barrington-King, Bailey, Britcher-Allen, Barras, Bland Brice, Chapelard, 
Dawlings, Ellis, Everitt, Fairweather, Fitzsimmons, Funnel, Goodship, 
Hayward, (Christopher) Hall, Hickey Hill, Knight, Le Page, Lidstone, March, 
McMillan, Moon, Morton, (Ms) Palmer, Patterson, Pope, Poile, Pound, Rands, 
Roberts, Rogers, Rutland, Sankey, Wakeman, Warne, White, Wormington, 
Willis.(43) 
 
Members who abstained from voting: Councillor (Linda) Hall  
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 2



15 

 
 

Members who voted against the Motion:   (0)   
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Council Tax for 2023/24 as set out at Appendix A to the report be 
approved. 
 

ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2023/24 
 
FC29/22 
 

Councillor Hall moved, and Councillor Chapelard seconded, the 
recommendations set out in the report. 
 
 
Mr Jeremy Thompson had registered to speak, which included the following 
comments: 

• Concern was raised over the fact that the Wesley Centre has been 
included within TWBC Asset Surplus. 

• Objection was raised at a council meeting on the 9 Feb 2023. 

• Wesley Centre along with its gardens need to be removed from 
the list this proposal is supported by the Paddock Wood Town 
Council and four borough councillors and a County Councillor. 

• The Wesley centre is afforded protection through the Paddock 
Wood Neighbourhood Plan and the local Plan 

• With the proposed new housing planned for Paddock Wood it 
does not make sense to dispose of the asse
[...]
assets and the benefits that they accrue from their 
utilisation need to outweigh the ongoing insignificant costs of 
maintaining them. 

• Or they are they are just no longer useful to the council in the 
provision of its services. It does not necessarily mean that they are 
being sold, it means that they are being disposed of by the Council. 

• If there are alternative methods of disposals, then they will be 
explored. Putting an asset on the asset management plan means that 
officers have the opportunity to work through a process to identify 
whether assets are still of value to the Council or not 

• The five car parks that have been identified and as of, yet the 
outcome is not known until the strategy review has taken place. 

• Concern was raised over the lack of a Car Parking Strategy being in 
placed before being listed on the Asset Disposals list. 

• Disappointment was raised that the Wesley Centre had been added to 
the Asset list as it did not meet the selection criteria 

• The Community Storehouse (Food Bank) and the PW Children’s 
Centre heavily use the Wesley Centre use the centre two times per 
week demonstrating the Wesley Centre is not a surplus asset. 

• It was acknowledged that there could be some lessons learned with 
wording within the report could be improved and comments will be 
noted for the next report submission. 

 
A recorded vote was requested by Councillor Chapelard 
 
Members who voted for the Motion: Councillors Allen, Atwood, Atkins, 
Bailey Barrington-King, Dawlings, Fairweather, Goodship, (Linda) Hall, 
March, Moon, (Ms) Palmer, Patterson, Roberts, Wakeman, White (16) 
 
 
Members who voted against the Motion: Councillors Britcher-Allen, Barras, 
Bland, Brice, Chapelard, Ellis, Everitt, Fitzsimmons, Funnel, Hayward, 
(Christopher) Hall, Hickey Hill, Knight, Le Page, Lidstone, McMillan, Morton, 
Pope, Poile, Pound, Rands, Rogers, Rutland, Sankey, Warne, Wormington, 
Willis. (28) 
 
 
 
Members who voted against the Motion: Councillors: Allen, Attwood, 
Barrington-King, Bland, Dawlings, Fairweather, Goodship, March, (Ms) 
Palmer, Roberts, White (11) 
 
Members who abstained from voting: (0) 
 

AMMENDED NOT CARRIED 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 2



17 

 
 

 
The debate proceeded on original motion 
 
Debate 

• It was raised that the lack of maintenance from the previous 
administration had led to the neglect and cost increases of the assets. 

• Concern was expressed that the PAOP now only represented by 
members of the Cabinet, this is an oversight, and a very bad call 
should it continue in this way. 

• It was clarified that each individual asset will be reviewed, and this is a 
process officers will undertake to determine whether the asst is 
surplus or not 

• It was reiterated that the review of assets was required to safeguard 
the finances of the Council 

• It was raised that PW were asked some 10 years ago to produce a 
plan for the Wesley Centre and as of, yet nothing has materialised, 
TWBC are open for conversation. 
 

Councillor Chapelard requested a recorded vote 
Members who voted for the Motion: Councillors Britcher-Allen, Barras, 
Brice, Chapelard, Ellis, Everitt, Fitzsimmons, Funnel, Hayward, (Christopher) 
Hall, Hickey Hill, Knight, Le Page, Lidstone, McMillan, Morton, Patterson, 
Pope, Poile, Pound, Rands, Rogers, Rutland, Sankey, Warne, Wormington, 
Willis. (28) 
 
 
Members who voted against the Motion: Councillors: Atkins, Bailey, 
Fairweather, Goodship, (Linda) Hall, March, Moon, (Ms) Palmer, Roberts, 
White Wakeman (11) 
 
Members who abstained from voting Councillors: Allen, Attwood, 
Barrington-King, Dawlings, Bland (5) 
 
RESOLVED - That Full Council approves and adopts the Asset Management 
Plan for 2023/24. 

 
 

 
 
 

CAPITAL STRATEGY 2023/24 
 
FC30/22 
 

Councillor Hall moved, and Councillor Chapelard seconded, the 
recommendations set out in the report. 
 
The report was taken as read 
 
The Mayor took a vote on the motion by affirmation 
 
RESOLVED – That the Capital Strategy 2023/24, as set out in Appendix A to 
the report, be adopted. 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 2023/24 
 
FC31/22 Councillor Hall moved, and Councillor Chapelard seconded, the 

Page 20

Agenda Item 2



18 

 
 

 recommendations set out in the report. 
 
The report was taken as read 
 
The Mayor took a vote on the motion by affirmation 
 
RESOLVED - That the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 2023/24, 
as set out in Appendix A to the report, be adopted 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
FC32/22 
 

There was no urgent business 
 

COMMON SEAL OF THE COUNCIL 
 
FC33/22 
 

RESOLVED – That the Common Seal of the Council be affixed to any 
contract, minute, notice or other document arising out of the minutes or 
pursuant to any delegation, authority or power conferred by the Council. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
FC34/22 
 

The next scheduled meeting was Wednesday 5 April 2023 
 
NOTES: 
The meeting concluded at 10pm 
An audio recording of this meeting is available on the Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Council website 
 

 
 NOTES: 

The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 2



 

Page  

1 of 4 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Appointment of the Deputy Mayor 2023-24 

 

Appointment of the Deputy Mayor 

2023-24  

For Full Council on 5 April 2023 

 

Summary 

Lead Member(s): All Group Leaders 

Lead Director: Lee Colyer – Director of Finance, Policy and Development 

Report Author: Renee Dillon – Democratic and Executive Support Manager 

Classification: Public document (non-exempt) 

Wards Affected: All 

Approval Timetable Date 

Full Council 5 April 2023 

Recommendations 

Recommendation as supported by the Group Leaders: 

• That Councillor Nicholas Pope be appointed Deputy Mayor for the municipal year 

2023/24.  

Page 22

Agenda Item 7



 

Page  

2 of 4 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Appointment of the Deputy Mayor 2023-24 

 

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 This report sets out a recomm
[...]
April 2023 

Summary 

Lead Member:  Cllr Nancy Warne 

Lead Director:  Paul Taylor 

Head of Service:  Denise Haylett 

Report Author:  Terry Hughes, Community Safety Manager  

Classification:  Public document (non-exempt) 

Wards Affected:  All 

Approval Timetable Date 

Community Safety Partnership  26 January 2023 

Portfolio Holder 13 February 2023 

Management Board 16 February 2023 

Communities CAB 08 March 2023 

Cabinet 23 March 2023 

Full Council 05 April 2023 

Recommendations 

Officer / Committee recommendations as supported by the Portfolio Holder: 

1. That the Community Safety Partnership Plan 2023-24 be approved.

Page 26

Agenda Item 8



 

Page  

2 of 8 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Tunbridge Wells Community Safety Partnership Plan 2023-24 

 

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 Tunbridge Wells is amongst the safest places in the county. Despite a 1.8% increase 

in ‘all crime’ we experienced the lowest overall crime rate in Kent during calendar 

2022. It’s worth noting that margins across many crime types are small with respect to 

our West Kent neighbours, but Tunbridge Wells has a busy night-time economy. 

1.2 The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposed a statutory duty on partners, referred to as 

‘responsible authorities’, to work closely together to reduce crime and anti-social 

behaviour, and the fear of crime. Partnerships were formalised as a Crime and 

Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP), now referred to as a Community Safety 

Partnership (CSP). 

1.3 The partners referred to in the Act as ‘responsible authorities’ are Tunbridge Wells 

Borough Council, Kent County Council, Kent Police, Kent Fire and Rescue Service, 

Probation Service, Kent and Medway Integrated Care Partnership. 

1.4 The CSP also has many non-statutory partners including registered social landlords 

and other local housing providers, a business crime partnership (Safe Town 

Partnership), CCTV Operations and voluntary and community organisations. 

1.5 The CSP meets quarterly to discuss strategic aims and is chaired by the Borough 

Council's Head of Facilities & Community Hubs. 

1.6 Partners meet on Teams two mornings every week to discuss matters of crime and 

anti-social behaviour, monthly to discuss vulnerable adults, young people, open 

spaces, organised crime and domestic abuse. 

1.7 In addition to the day-to-day work partners undertake to keep Tunbridge Wells safe 

the Community Safety Partnership sets local priorities for themes that are important to 

residents and require a high level of partnership working. 

1.8 Based on intelligence from an annual assessment of crime and anti-social behaviour 

data, a Partnership Plan is developed in consultation with a range of community safety 

partners. The Strategic Assessment, and the identified priorities and activities for 

2023/24, were discussed at a meeting of the Community Safety Partnership on 26 

January 2023. 

1.9 The plan complements and supports the delivery of “Making Kent Safer 2022-25”, 

published by the Kent Police and Crime Commissioner, and the Kent Community 

Safety Agreement published by the KCC Community Safety Unit. 

1.10 Priorities identified by the Strategic Assessment process were discussed at a CSP 

meeting on 26 January 2023, and the following were agreed upon: 

• Domestic Abuse 

• Substance Misuse and Supply, and Alcohol-related Behaviour 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 

Page  

3 of 8 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Tunbridge Wells Community Safety Partnership Plan 2023-24 

 

• Anti-social Behaviour 

• Road Safety 

• Violent Behaviour (incl. Violence Against Women and Girls, NTE) 

1.11 While issues of violence were integrated previously into two other CSP priorities a 

stronger focus on violence against women led to a fifth priority being added for Q4. 

This was agreed with the relevant portfolio holder and members of the Community 

Safety Partnership at the quarterly meeting in January 2023. We suggest ext
[...]


Section 9 – Tender Opening Procedure 

• Wording updated to allow Procurement to open tenders up to FTS level – Legal will still be 

required to open all tenders undertaken via an FTS level process 

Section 10 – Execution of contracts 

• Wording updated to allow authorised officers to sign contracts rather than Legal 

• Sealing limits revised  

Section 13 – Waiver of standing orders 

• Wording updated to identify a waiver as a non-conformance event for the purposes of 

reporting – This has been in place since late 2017 but not reflected in the constitution 

 

Delegated Authority Matrix 

To be confirmed – draft submitted for review in Appendix B 

Page 132

Appendix B


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting dated 01 March 2023
	7 Appointment of the Deputy Mayor
	8 Community Safety Report 2023/24
	Appendix A Community Safety Partnership Strategic Assessment 2022-23
	Appendix B Community Safety Partnership Plan 2023-24 and Summary Strategic Assessment 2022-23.docx

	9 Procurement Process and Policy Updates
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council, duly convened and held at the 
Council Chamber, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent TN1 1RS, at 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 5 April 

2023 
 

PRESENT:  
 

The Mayor  
Councillors Allen, Atkins, Atwood, Barrington-King, Brice, Britcher-Allan, Chapelard, 
Dawlings, Ellis, Everitt, Fairweather, Fitzsimmons, Funnell, Goodship, Hall, Hayward, 

Hickey, Hill, Holden, Johnson, Knight, Le Page, Lewis, Lidstone, Moon, Morton, Neville, 
Ms Palmer, Patterson (Vice-Chair), Poile, Pope, Pound, Rands, Rogers, Rutland, Sankey, 

Wakeman, Warne, White and Willis 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:   
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
FC35/22 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors: Baily, Bland, Barrass, Dr Hall, 
March, McMillan, Roberts and Wormington. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 01 MARCH 2023 
 
FC36/22 
 

The minutes of the meeting dated 01 March 2023 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated 01 March 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
FC37/22 
 

No declarations of pecuniary or significant other interest were made.   
 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
FC38/22 
 

The Deputy Mayor made the following announcements: 
 
The Deputy Mayor – Announced that this was the last meeting before the 
elections and wanted to take this opportunity to thank all those councillors 
who are not seeking re-election good fortune for the future, and those that 
were standing for re-election whichever party they were good luck. 
 
Leader of the Council – Echoed the words of the Deputy Mayor and thanks 
all councillor for their service and wished those standing for re-election good 
luck. 
 
It was announced that those not standing were Cllr Dr Linda Hall, Cllr Hickey, 
Cllr Poile, Cllr Rands and Cllr Willis were recognised for their contribution the 
Borough. 
 
A special mention was made regarding Cllr Everitt, Environment, 
Sustainability and Carbon Reduction Portfolio Holder, where his skill and 
dedication to the subject matter has served the borough well, enabling TWBC 
to become part of the UK100, which has garnered National recognition for the 
borough ambition to target climate change, which is a legacy he leaves 



2 

 
 

behind as he stand down. 
 
  
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
FC39/22 
 

The Deputy Mayor advised that no questions from members of the public had 
been received under Council Procedure Rule 8. 
 
No questions received. 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 
FC40/22 
 

The Deputy Mayor advised that no questions from members of the Council 
had been received under Council Procedure Rule 10. 
 
No questions received 
 

APPOINTMENT OF THE DEPUTY MAYOR 
 
FC41/22 
 

Councillor Hayward moved, and Councillor Rutland seconded, the 
recommendation set out in the report. 
 
Members recorded their agreement and appreciation of Councillor Pope 
 
Councillor Holden requested a recorded vote 
 
The Deputy Mayor took a recorded . 
 
Members who voted for the Motion: Councillors Allen, Atwood, Atkins, 
Britcher-Allen, Brice, Chapelard, Ellis, Everitt, Fairweather, Fitzsimmons, 
Funnel, Hayward, (Christopher) Hall, Hickey, Hill, Johnson, Knight, Le Page, 
Lewis, Lidstone, Moon, Morton, Neville, Patterson, Poile, Pound, Rands,  
Rogers, Rutland, Sankey, Wakeman, Warne, Willis, White .(34) 
 
Members who voted against the Motion: Councillors: Goodship, Holden. 
(2)  
 
Members who abstained from voting: Councillor Barrington-King, 
Dawlings, Ms Beverley Palmer (3) 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Nicholas Pope be appointed as Deputy Mayor 
for the municipal year 2023/24. 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY REPORT 2023/24 
 
FC42/22 
 

Councillor Warne moved, and Councillor Rutland Scott seconded, the 
recommendations set out in the report. 
 
Councillor Warne advised: 

• Advised the report sets out the priorities for the coming year 
2023/24 in the following areas Domestic Abuse, Substance miss 
use and supply and Alcohol related behaviour. 

• Anti-social behaviour, Road Safety and violent behaviour which 
includes violence against women and girls’ night-time economy 



3 

 
 

and knife crime. 

• The community Safety Unit was acknowledged, and thanks were 
expressed.to the whole team, along with the Police and the 
Volunteers. 

• A new Neighbourhood Policy Model for Kent is expected in the 
Summer 

• A number of recommendations became known when travelling 
through the CAB’s 

o It was requested that future reports included arrest and 
prosecution figures. 

o A meeting to be set up between Speed Watch Groups and 
the Community Safety Partnership to find ways of making 
both groups feel better supported by the Police. 

• It was requested that the recommendations be accepted. 
 
 
Councillor Rutland Seconded the Motion and endorsed the comments made 
by Councillor Warne. 
 
Debate: 
 

• Further endorsement was received regarding the challenging work the 
Community Safety Team deliver 

• Officers Denise Haylett, Paul Taylor and Terry Hughes were 
mentioned by name 

• The CSU team were acknowledged for all there hard delivered to the 
town making residents, visitors and staff feel safe during evening 
socialising. 

• Anti-social behaviour was raised as an area that had been reduced 
43%,  

• A question was asked around the homeless and rough sleepers and 
the fact these were being moved on and whether they were part of the 
anti-social behaviour. 

 
The report was taken as read. 
 
The Deputy Mayor took a vote on the motion by affirmation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Community Safety Partnership Plan 2023/24 to 
approved. 
 
  
 

PROCUREMENT PROCESS AND POLICY UPDATES 
 
FC43/22 
 

Councillor Hall moved, and Councillor Hayward seconded, the 
recommendation set out in the report. 
 
The report was taken as read. 
 
The Deputy Mayor took a vote on the motion by affirmation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Procurement and Policy Plan 2023/24 be approved.. 
 

 



4 

 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
FC44/22 
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

COMMON SEAL OF THE COUNCIL 
 
FC45/22 
 

RESOLVED – That the Common Seal of the Council be affixed to any 
contract, minute, notice or other document arising out of the minutes or 
pursuant to any delegation, authority or power conferred by the Council. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
FC46/22 
 

The next meeting was scheduled for Wednesday 5 July 2023. 
 
NOTES: 
The meeting concluded at 6.56 pm 
An audio recording of this meeting is available on the Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Council website. 
 

 
 NOTES: 

The meeting concluded at 6.56 pm. 
 


